WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission
Agenda
Tuesday, March 6, 2018
7:00 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes: Febraury 20, 2018
PUBLIC COMMENT/CONCERNS/QUESTIONS
PLANS
1. Mini Self-Storage L.P.
Address: 1464 Pottstown Pk.
First Review: Land Development
Request: To construct a 88,000 sq.ft. self-storage facility on the 2.66 acre site.
2. King Industrial
Address: 1420 Phoenixville Pk.
First Review: Conditional Use
Request: To construct a non-residential 42,400 sq.ft. building on the existing property.
NEW BUSINESS
1. WWT Historical Commission’s Recommendation for Reclassification of Site 206 (John Roberts
Thomas Tenant Farmstead) and Site 302 (Malvern Federal Bank) from a Class II to a Class I
Historical Resource
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: March 20, 2018

MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 2, 2018
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Self Storage Facility
Preliminary/final land development plan
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

EXPIRES:

The McKee Group
c/o Kevin McLaughlin
940 W. Sproul Rd.
Springfield, PA 19064
1464 Pottstown Pk.
West Chester, PA 19380
41-5-142
NC, Neighborhood Commercial
Demolition of the former Malvern Institute building and
construction of a self-storage facility with a management
office.
May 5, 2018

Background
The subject property contains 2.54 developable acres (2.66 gross acres) along the west side of
Pottstown Pk. approximately 900 feet north of the Boot Rd. intersection. The existing building has been vacant for some time, but for many years was the Coach House motel. The most
recent owner was the Malvern Institute, which used the building as a residential facility for
individuals recovering from an addiction.
The Applicant is proposing to demolish the existing structure and to construct in its place a
self-storage facility. The new building will have a footprint of 22,000 sq.ft. and four levels of
space, giving a total floor area of 88,000 sq.ft. This use is not listed as permitted in the
Neighborhood Commercial (“NC”) zoning district, but the Malvern Institute was a legally nonconforming use, and §325-105.A of the Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) allows the
conversion of a non-conforming use to another non-conforming use as a conditional use.
On December 13, 2017, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) granted conditional use approval
for this project. In addition to the use issue, conditional use review was required pursuant to
§325-71.C(2)(a) of the Zoning for disturbing precautionary slopes and §325-124.A(1) for the
construction of more than 20,000 sq.ft. of non-residential space.

Tonight is the Applicant’s first presentation of the land development plan to the Planning
Commission.
Consultant Reviews
•

SSM Group (“SSM”) review dated February 28, 2018. Comments #6 through #14
review the stormwater management provisions. SSM recommends that the Applicant
evaluate the possibility of connecting to the storm inlet north of the site. SSM raised
this issue during the conditional use review, so the Commission may wish to discuss
this point with the Applicant. The remaining stormwater comments direct the provision of additional information and plan details; SSM does not question the functionality
of the system. SSM also notes several administrative items and directs minor additions
and revisions to the plan.

•

Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) review dated February 22, 2018.
While the review is lengthy, the remaining issues appear relatively minor:
−

Comment #1 recommends sidewalks along the Pottstown Pk. frontage. During the
conditional use review, the Commission concluded that a sidewalk here was not
desirable due to the nature of the road and the fact that this use will not attract
pedestrian traffic. While Theurkauf is correct in that abutting properties are
zoned for residential use, we note that such development would not use Pottstown
Pk. as a principal access and that pedestrian access to the CVS could be provided
internally rather than along Pottstown Pk. Staff continues to support the waiver,
including the requirement for a donation to the Sidewalk Fund.

−

Comments #3, #8, and #9 all address the preservation of a significant existing tree.
The Commission may wish to review this concern with the Applicant.

−

Comment #4 recommends adding more evergreen species to the landscaped
screen. Staff concurs; the Commission may wish to discuss this item as well.

−

Comments #5, #6, #7, #10, and #11 support a variety of waivers and partial waivers; Staff concurs in all cases.

−

Comment #9 notes some conflicting information on the plan regarding tree protection along with the concern about the existing sycamore tree noted above. The
Commission may wish to review this with the Applicant.

•

Stubbe Consulting review dated February 12, 2018. Comment #1 advises that the
Applicant has not provided information necessary to demonstrate compliance with the
provisions controlling overnight security lighting.

•

Traffic Planning and Design (“TPD”) review dated February 28, 2018. Comment #1
provides a new calculation for the traffic impact fee and advises that it be recalculated at the time of application for the Building Permit for the project. Comment #2
notes that a Highway Occupancy Permit (“HOP”) must be secured from PennDOT to
allow the modifications to the driveway. The remaining comments direct minor revisions and additions to the plan.

•

Director of Public Works memorandum dated February 28, 2018. Comment #1
requests copies of the plans to be submitted to PennDOT for the HOP; the remaining
comments direct minor revisions to the plan details and notes.
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•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated February 28, 2018. Mr. Moses has no concerns
regarding the design, but observes that the Applicant may need to install a bi-directional amplification system in the building in order to comply with our Emergency
Communications Ordinance.

•

Chief of Police memorandum dated February 28, 2018. Chief Catov’s only concern
is that the Applicant make arrangements to assure that emergency responders will be
able to access the gated area at all times.

•

Chester County Planning Commission review dated March 2, 2018. The County
advises that the proposed development is consistent with the County Comprehensive
Plan. Other comments address issues that have been raised by the Commission and
our consultants in the course of prior reviews.

Staff Comment
Our consultants have a variety of relatively minor remaining concerns. We expect that the
Applicant will state that these are “will comply” items; if so, the sole remaining outstanding
item from the conditional use Decision and Order (“D&O”) will be resolved. The Commission
may wish to review with the Applicant the SSM suggestion to connect to an existing storm
inlet and Theurkauf’s recommended revisions to the landscaping. If the Commission is satisfied with the Applicant’s responses on these points, then Staff would have no objection to
action on the plan tonight. We suggest the following waivers and conditions:
1. The plan is approved as a final plan, pursuant to §281-10.H of the Subdivision and Land
Development Ordinance (“S/LDO”).
2. Waiver of §281-31.A of the S/LDO such that no sidewalk need be provided along the
Pottstown Pk. frontage, provided that the Applicant makes a contribution to the
Township’s Sidewalk Fund of an amount equivalent to the construction cost of such a
sidewalk.
3. Waiver of §281-33.C(6)(c) of the S/LDO such that no growth rate diagrams need be
provided, pursuant to comment #11 of the Theurkauf review dated February 22, 2018.
4. Waiver §281-33.D(7)(a)[2] of the S/LDO regarding species diversity, pursuant to
comment #10 of the Theurkauf review dated February 22, 2018.
5. Waiver of §281-35.G(1)(b) of the S/LDO regarding the site element screen, provided
that additional evergreen species are provided, pursuant to comment #4 of the Theurkauf review dated February 22, 2018.
6. Waiver of §281-36 of the S?LDO to allow the proposed street trees to be placed as
shown on the plan, outside of the street right-of-way, pursuant to comment #5 of the
Theurkauf review dated February 22, 2018.
7. Waiver of §281-37.B of the S/LDO to allow the relocation of three (3) trees from parking lot islands, pursuant to comment #6 of the Theurkauf review dated February 22,
2018.
8. Waiver of §281-37.D of the S/LDO to allow relocation of the required building area
landscaping as shown on the plan, pursuant to comment #7 of the Theurkauf review
dated February 22, 2018.
9. The cupola elements shown on the roof of the proposed building shall be constructed
only with the approval of Mr. Vernon McIntyre, pursuant to condition #2 of the D&O.
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10. The Applicant shall copy the Township on all correspondence with PennDOT regarding
their application for a Highway Occupancy Permit, pursuant to condition #3 of the
D&O.
11. The Applicant shall pay a traffic impact fee pursuant to the provisions of Township
Ordinance No. 427. The final amount of the fee shall be determined and paid in full
at the time of application for a Building Permit, pursuant to condition #5 of the D&O
and comment #1 of the TPD review dated February 28, 2018.
12. The Applicant shall pay a fee in lieu of donation of open space, pursuant to §281-47.C
of the S/LDO and condition #6 of the D&O. The final amount of the fee shall be determined and paid in full at the time of application for a Building Permit.
13. The Applicant shall execute and provide to the Township a recordable, notarized copy
of a memorandum containing a metes-and-bounds description of the property and stipulating the terms and conditions of the D&O and shall consent to the recording of
same by the Township in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Chester County at the
time that the land development plan is recorded, pursuant to condition #7 of the D&O.
14. Resolution of all remaining consultant concerns to the satisfaction of the Township.
15. Any other conditions as may be agreed to in the course of tonight’s meeting.
16. Execution and recording of the Township’s Stormwater Management Facilities Maintenance Agreement and Landscaping Restrictive Covenant, pursuant to Township
practice.
17. Execution of a Developer Agreement and a Financial Security Agreement pursuant to
Township practice. The amount of such security shall be based upon construction cost
estimates for the site improvements, including landscaping, to be provided by the
Applicant, which shall be reviewed and deemed sufficient by SSM and Theurkauf.
18. Payment of all outstanding Township invoices within thirty days of the date of final
plan approval or at the time of application for the first building permit for this project, whichever comes first.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

SSM review dated January 9, 2018.
Theurkauf review dated January 5, 2018.
Stubbe Consulting review dated December 29, 2017.
TPD review dated January 9, 2018.
Director of Public Works memo dated January 9, 2018.
Fire Marshal memo dated January 9, 2018.
Chief of Police memo dated December 4, 2017.
Chester County Planning Commission review dated March 2, 2018.
Decision and Order compliance analysis dated March 2, 2018.
Plan set dated March 21, 2016, most recently revised December 6, 2017.

H:\Plans\JKLM\McKee Gp Storage\Weller PC memo dated 3-2-18
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > P.O. Box 6307 > Reading PA 19610-0307
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

February 28, 2018

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

Self Storage Facility 1464 Pottstown Pike
Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan
SSM File 101008.0297

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan submission for the proposed self storage
facility 1464 Pottstown Pike, consisting of the following:




Bohler Engineering project PC161030, sheets 1 through 23 dated January 31, 2018.
Post Construction Stormwater Management Calculations prepared by Bohler Engineering, dated
January 31, 2018.
Erosion and Sediment Pollution Control Plan Narrative and Calculations prepared by Bohler
Engineering dated January 31, 2018.

The applicant is proposing a self-storage facility along Pottstown Pike consisting of one building. The
building is a three story structure with a footprint of 22,000 square feet.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering, traffic and pedestrian circulation, and lighting will be addressed
by Theurkauf Design and Planning, Traffic Planning and Design, and Stan Stubbe respectively.
We have the following comments.

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

An improvements agreement and guarantee will be required, Section 281-54.
Sidewalk shall be addressed as required by the Township, Section 281-31.A.
A recreation fee must be paid if required by the Township, Section 281-47.C(2).
The curb detail must specify brush finish, stone base, 3300 PSI minimum concrete and 8” reveal,
Section 281-32 and Appendix D.
The following required items are not shown on the plan.
a.
Conditions of the Conditional Use approval, Section 281-17.D(5).
b.
Telephone number of applicant, Section 281-16.C(1)(e).
c.
Name and address of landowner, Section 281-16.C(1)(g).

DATA + INFRASTRUCTURE + BUILDINGS + ENVIRONMENT

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0297
February 28, 2018
Page 2 of 2

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE
6.
7.

8.
9.

10.

11.
12.
13.
14.

The plan and report demonstrate compliance with Water Quality Section 270-19, Infiltration Section
270-20, Stream Channel Protection Section 270-21, and Peak Rate Control Section 270-22.
The current plan proposes a level spreader within the front yard to return the runoff to sheet flow in
order to comply with Sections 270-25.H. and 270-25.I. A better solution, however, would be to
connect directly to a storm sewer system. We previously recommended that the applicant investigate
the feasibility of connecting to the storm sewer inlet in Pottstown Pike, 100’ north of the site. The
current submission is mute regarding tying into this inlet. We recommend that the Township require
the applicant to evaluate and pursue this option.
All storm sewer utilities beneath a paved surface shall be bedded and backfilled with PennDOT No.
2A stone, Section 270-29.E.4. A detail shall be added to the plan that is compliant with this section.
The design of storm sewer systems within the drainage area of detention or retention facilities must
be analyzed for adequacy during the 100-year storm, including the effects of the control facility
tailwater, Section 270-29.E.10. Storm sewer calculations, in accordance with this section, must be
included in the stormwater report.
The applicant shall provide the Township with the “letter of adequacy” from the Chester County
Conservation District for the E&S Plan prior to the Township endorsing the plan, Section 27017.A.1.a.
The applicant shall provide the Township with a copy of the required NPDES Permit prior to the
Township endorsing the plan, Section 270-17.A.1.b.
The applicant statement of Section 270-32.A.3 and the design engineer signature block of Section
270-32.A.4 shall be signed prior to the Township endorsing the plan.
A stormwater operation and maintenance agreement shall be provided, Section 270-43.
An easement shall be provided to grant the Township the right, but not the duty, to access the BMPs
from a public right-of-way, Section 270-44.A.5.

If you have any questions please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E.
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, Township Planner
Joseph S. Baran, P.E., Bohler Engineering, Inc.
Lisa Thomas, RLA, Glackin Thomas Panzak, Inc.

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey P. Stanton, Associate ASLA

DATE:

February 22, 2018

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – MINI LP
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 1-31-18

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following documents, and to site visits on 5-24-16
and 4-10-17:
•

Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan consisting of 25 sheets, which we received on 2-7-18;

•

Conditional Use Decision and Order dated 12-13-17, which we received on 2-20-18; and

•

Building and Site Layout Exhibits by Glackin Thomas Panzak dated 6-28-17, which we received
on 2-20-18.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – MINI LP
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 1-31-18
February 22, 2018
1.

Pedestrian Accessibility – Section 281-321.A of the subdivision and land development ordinance
(SLDO) requires sidewalks at all new developments.
The plan indicates no sidewalks, and the Applicant has requested a partial waiver to construct a
sidewalk extending south from the proposed driveway only. The Conditional Use Decision and
Order (CUDO) states that if no sidewalks are to be required along Pottstown Pike, then the
Applicant shall make a contribution to the Township Sidewalk Fund.
The two adjacent properties to the north are zoned R3 and as such could be developed in up to
18 townhomes or apartments. Without a sidewalk, they would be isolated from the commercial
area at the Boot Road intersection. For example, instead of a 5-10 minute walk to the CVS,
residents would be forced to drive a loop of 2.5 miles, given the existing road configuration.
Therefore, we recommend that the plan be revised to include the required sidewalk along the
entire Pottstown Pike frontage as required by ordinance.

2.

Screen Buffer – In accordance with section 281-35.D (SLDO), a 50 foot wide screen buffer is
required along the residential property to the north as follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

North/331 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
7
13
33

*
13
33

*Requirement met by existing woodland to remain.

The Applicant has revised the plan to specify large shrubs in the north screen buffer. This issue
has been resolved.
3.

Perimeter Buffer – In accordance with section 281-35.E (SLDO), 25 foot wide perimeter buffers
are required as follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

West/339 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
3
7
17

6*
7
17
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REVIEW COMMENTS – MINI LP
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 1-31-18
February 22, 2018
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.

South/221 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

2
4
11

2
4
11

Pottstown Pike/
337 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

3
7
17

3
7
17

*6 tree credit for 40 inch Sycamore to remain

The Applicant claims credit towards the shade tree requirement for an existing 40-inch DBH
Sycamore tree to remain along the site’s west perimeter buffer, in accordance with section 28134.F.2 (SLDO). However, the plan indicates extensive disturbance of the tree’s critical root zone
which could threaten its survival. Providing a retaining wall as recommended in comment 9
would reduce impacts to the tree’s roots and help preserve it.
4.

Storage Facility Screening – Section 281-35.G.1.b (SLDO) requires that storage buildings be
screened by vegetated high site element screens. Due to the scale and height of the proposed
front building, it is recommended that the screening consist of evergreen trees as follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

Storage Facility/1030 LF

Evergreen Trees

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
69

49

The Applicant has requested a waiver on this requirement. As justification for the waiver, they
cite landscaping that would be required for any type of development, without acknowledging
that the use and immense scale of their proposed building necessitates additional screening
from different surrounding uses.
The sight line analysis provided by the Applicant illustrates that the building would rely on
deciduous trees for most of the visual screening from Pottstown Pike; however, for
approximately half the year these trees would do little to soften the view of the proposed
building. We recommend that the plan be revised to add pockets of evergreen trees among the
compensatory trees proposed in front of the building.
5.

Street Trees – In accordance with section 281-36 (SLDO), street trees are required to be planted
within the right-of-way as follows:
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REVIEW COMMENTS – MINI LP
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 1-31-18
February 22, 2018
Frontage (Length)

Required Trees

Pottstown Pike (358 LF)

Proposed Trees

7

7

The street trees are proposed outside of the right-of-way due to conflicts with overhead wires.
We would support a waiver for the trees’ proposed locations.
6.

Parking Lot Landscape Islands – The required islands are shown on the revised plan, but the
Applicant has requested a waiver on the location of the three (3) required trees due to a conflict
with stormwater management elements. Since the required trees are shown in alternative
locations, we do not object to the waiver request.

7.

Building Area Landscaping – Section 281-37.D (SLDO) requires plantings between parking areas
and building façades as follows:
Façade/Length

Plant Type

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.

East/189 LF

Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

4
47

4*
49*

West/165 LF

Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

3
41

3**
49**

*Plantings proposed on the southern façade
**Plantings proposed on the northern façade

Given the circulation design as approved on the Conditional Use Plan, we do not object to a
waiver on the landscaping location.
8.

Tree Removal and Compensatory Planting – In accordance with section 281-34 (SLDO), existing
mature trees to be removed shall have replacement trees planted as mitigation.
The Natural Resource Plan only indicates three trees to be removed. None of these three trees’
size or species is identified on the Natural Resource Plan.
Based on site inspection and the plan, tree removals and required compensatory plantings are
as follows:
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REVIEW COMMENTS – MINI LP
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 1-31-18
February 22, 2018
Description

Diameter Inches Removed

Trees 6-12 inch DBH
Trees 12-24 inch DBH
Trees 24+ inch DBH

Required Compensatory Inches

17*
38*
62

2.83
12.67
62

Total Compensatory Tree inches required
Total 3-inch Compensatory Trees required
Total 3-inch Compensatory Trees proposed

77.5
26
26

*This count does not include a 10-inch Ailanthus and 15-inch Norway Maple to be removed.
These are invasive species, and so we would not object to a waiver to permit their removal
without replacement.

The Applicant notes that they will attempt to preserve the Ash tree near the southern property
line, but have indicated compensatory trees in the event that it does not survive construction.
Additionally, the plan shows grading impacting about 25% of the critical root zone of the 40”
Sycamore to be preserved. The extent of soil disturbance proposed would likely lead to the
decline or death of the tree and the need for additional compensatory trees as follows:
Sycamore Preserved
Total Comp. Tree inches required
Total 3-inch Comp. Trees required

77.5
26

Sycamore Removed
117.5
40

We recommend that the Applicant revise the plan in accordance with comment 9 to avoid the
need for additional compensatory trees.
9.

Tree Protection – Section 281-34.D (SLDO) specifies required measures for protection of existing
trees to remain.
The plan shows protective fencing around trees proposed to remain. However, the Grading Plan
inconsistently shows soil disturbance within the limits of the protective fencing. The plan shall
be revised to show the location of protective fencing at the limit of disturbance.
In addition, the Grading Plan proposes extensive soil disturbance within the critical root zone of
a large Sycamore to remain. We recommend the use of a retaining wall, as described in
Appendix I.C-5 of the SLDO (Tree Protection Detail – Cut Slope Retaining Wall) and as illustrated
in our attached sketch diagram (see figure 1) to limit grading impacts to the Sycamore. A

REVIEW COMMENTS – MINI LP
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 1-31-18
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February 22, 2018
retaining wall would reduce by more than half the extent of root zone disturbance as compared
to proposed grading. To further reduce disturbance, gravel and shrubs should be removed from
the sides of the trash enclosure. The plan shall be revised to better ensure the tree’s survival.

Figure 1: Retaining wall sketch diagram

10.

Species Diversity – Section 281-33.D.7 (SLDO) sets the minimum species mix requirements for all
plant materials. Per section 281-33.D.7(a)(2), when 50 or more shade, street, evergreen, or
compensatory trees are required, no more than 30% may be of one species.
(41) of the proposed 48 evergreen trees are Green Giant Arborvitae. If the plan is revised to
include large evergreen trees along the property road frontage in accordance with comment 4,
we would not object to a waiver from this requirement.

11.

Plant Growth Rate Diagrams – We have no objection to the requested waiver from Section 28136.C.6.c (SLDO) to not provide growth diagrams.

REVIEW COMMENTS – MINI LP
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 1-31-18
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February 22, 2018
12.

Lighting Conflict – The plan has been revised to specify Thornless Honeylocust trees near
proposed building lighting. This issue has been resolved.

13.

Conclusion – The Township shall consider the following prior to approval:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Pottstown Pike sidewalk (comment 1)
Evergreen trees for screening from Pottstown Pike (comment 4)
A waiver on street tree location (comment 5)
A waiver on parking lot island tree location (comment 6)
A waiver on building area landscaping location (comment 7)
A waiver on plant growth diagrams (comment 11)
The plan shall be revised to address the tree protection and compensatory planting
issues raised (comments 8 and 9).
The plan shall be revised to address the species diversity issue (comment 10).

Please contact this office with any questions.

S TUBBE C ONSULTING LLC
Phone: 610 972-9803
FAX: 610 326-1402

IEEE

1438 Shaner Drive
Pottstown, PA 19465
stubbeconsultingllc@gmail.com

February 12, 2018
Mr. Ed. Theurkauf, ASLA
Theurkauf Design & Planning LLC
1240 Elbow Lane
Chester Springs, PA 19425
Subject: Mini, L.P. Self Storage Facility,. West Whiteland Twp.
Exterior-Lighting Review
Dear Mr. Theurkauf.,
On 02/05/18, West Whiteland Township Planning and Zoning Dept. transmitted a plan set, Sheets 1 23, and LP-1 & LP-2, for the proposed Mini, L.P. Self Storage Facility Application, and requested
review of the proposed exterior lighting.
Lighting information is contained on Sheets 8 & 9, labeled as Revision 0, 01/31/18, and consisting of
12 full cutoff, B2-U0-G2, 3000K LED forward throw area lights, 2 pole-mounted at 20' AFG with Type II
distribution, and 10 facade-mounted at 20' AFG, with forward throw distribution, to illuminate vehicular
and pedestrian traffic and parking surfaces.
The following concerns and recommendations, based on the requirements contained in SLDO Chapter
281-48, Lighting Control, and reasonable and customary engineering practices, are repeated from the
previous review report, and followed by new comments and suggestions:
1. §281-48.C.(1) establishes required minimum illuminance levels. Sheet LP-1, Landscaping Plan,
specifies Winter King Hawthorn and Redmond American Linden trees, to be placed between the
building and the parking spaces on the north and south sides, which, at tree maturity or before
would very likely block intended light distribution and reduce illumination levels at grade to below
Ordinance specified levels. General Note 10 on Sheet LP-1 states: "All trees shall be pruned as
necessary to maintain required light levels." It is questioned whether this note provides sufficient
protection needed to avoid what appears will inevitably result from the specified species, requiring
more rigorous and more frequent remedial action than suggest by the note. It is recommended
Applicant be requested to provide suitable justification for the use of the specified species and
proposed method of light-blockage management or to take appropriate corrective action.
Potentially offending trees have been revised to be Honey Locust. Issue considered to have
been satisfactorily resolved, no further action deemed necessary.
2. §281-48.C.(3)(c) requires the switching off of offending and unneeded sources by 11 p.m. or after
the close of business, whichever comes first. Note on Lighting Plan states that it complies with this
requirement, but does not state how it complies. It is recommended Applicant be requested to
specify on Lighting Plan the proposed method of on/off control of site lighting, e.g., astronomic
time-clock with battery or capacitor backup and/or motion detector, and which luminaires, if any,
are proposed to remain on past 11 p.m.
No new information was found on Plan as to which luminaires, if any, are proposed to
operate all night, which luminaires are to be automatically extinguished by 11 p.m., and
what switching device(s) are to be used to effect on/off lighting control
If there are questions regarding the above recommendations, please advise.
Sincerely,
Stubbe Consulting LLC

C. Stanley Stubbe
Copy: Justin Smiley, West Whiteland Township

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

February 28, 2018

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Mini Self-Storage
Land Development Review

I have reviewed the plans “Preliminary/Final Land Development Plans for the Proposed Self
Storage Facility”, with a last revised date of January 31, 2018.
I offer the following comments:

1. Provide a copy of the HOP plans to the Township.
2. All plan view sheets:
a. Delete the existing stop bar linework and text from the base mapping (near
contour 462). There is not a stop bar in the middle of Pottstown Pike (it is
an old speed enforcement line).
3. The proposed gore hatching for the painted island at the driveway intersection
with Pottstown Pike, should be in a shape of chevrons. Refer to PennDOT Pub 111.
4. Sheet 3
a. For clarification/verification, under the “West Whiteland Utility Notes”, B –
Sanitary Sewerage, the sanitary system will be on-site septic and is not
planned to be connected to the public sanitary system.
5. Sheet 17
a. On the south side of the driveway, near the trench drain, there appears to
be an errant callout for a “Prop. Sump & Snout”.

March 2, 2018
John R. Weller, AICP, Director of Planning & Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
Re:
#

Preliminary/Final Land Development - Proposed Self Storage Facility, 1464 Pottstown Pike
LD-02-18-15281 - West Whiteland Township

Dear Mr. Weller:
A Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan entitled "Proposed Self Storage Facility, 1464 Pottstown
Pike", prepared by Bohler Engineering, and dated January 31, 2018, was initially received by this office
on February 6, 2018 (a copy of the conditional use decision, and conceptual building elevations, were
received on February 15, 2018). This plan is reviewed by the Chester County Planning Commission in
accord with the provisions of Section 502 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. We offer
the following comments on the proposed land development for your consideration.
PROJECT SUMMARY:
Location:

west side of Pottstown Pike (State Route 3100), north of West
Boot Road
Site Acreage:
2.66
Lots/Units:
1 Lot
Proposed Land Use:
88,000 square foot self-storage facility
New Parking Spaces:
16
Municipal Land Use Plan Designation: Medium Density Residential, adjoining a Neighborhood
Commercial designation to the south
UPI#:
41-5-142
PROPOSAL:
The applicant proposes the construction of a three-story 88,000 square foot self-storage facility and 16
parking spaces. The existing building on the site will be removed. The project site, which will be served
by public water and onsite sewer, is located in the NC Neighborhood Commercial zoning district.

RECOMMENDATION: The County Planning Commission recommends that the issues raised in this
letter should be addressed and all West Whiteland Township issues should be resolved before action is
taken on this land development plan.

Email: ccplanning@chesco.org

●

website: www.chescoplanning.org
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#
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COUNTY POLICY:
LANDSCAPES:
1.

The project site is located within the Suburban Landscape designation of Landscapes2, the
2009 County Comprehensive Plan. The objective of the Suburban Landscape is to promote
new development to accommodate anticipated population and employment growth, using
appropriate density, sustainable design, and smart transportation principles. Additionally,
Landscapes2 supports infill development and redevelopment efforts in the Suburban Landscape
based upon infrastructure capacity and environmental constraints.
The proposed land
development is consistent with the objectives of the Suburban Landscape.

WATERSHEDS:
2.

Watersheds, the water resources component of Landscapes2, indicates the proposed development
is located within the Valley Creek (West) subbasin of the Brandywine Creek watershed.
Watersheds’ highest priority land use objectives within this watershed are: reduce stormwater
runoff, restore water quality of “impaired” streams, and protect vegetated riparian corridors.
Watersheds can be accessed at www.chesco.org/water.

Page:
Re:
#

3
Preliminary/Final Land Development - Proposed Self Storage Facility, 1464 Pottstown Pike
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Sheet 2: Preliminary/Final Land Development - Proposed Self Storage Facility, 1464 Pottstown Pike

PRIMARY ISSUES:
3.

The applicant and Township should investigate the feasibility of providing an emergency access
connection to the adjoining parcel to the south. This access arrangement could benefit both
parcels, given that this section of Pottstown Pike is limited to southbound traffic only. Additional
information on this topic is available online at:
www.chescoplanning.org/MuniCorner/MultiModal/09-EmergAccess.cfm.

4.

The Township engineer should carefully examine the design of the vehicular circulation patterns
for automotive and truck traffic. We note that Sheet 14-Vehicle Circulation Plan provides truck
movement details, including fire truck movements. The Township’s emergency service providers
should also be requested to review the plan to ensure that safe access and egress is provided for
this site. Consideration should be provided for an acceleration lane, since the driveway exits onto
the southbound off ramp from the Route 100 Bypass.

5.

The Township should verify that the design of the proposed outdoor lighting plan (Sheet 8) conforms
to Township ordinance requirements. The illumination should be directed inward from the periphery
of the site and be oriented to reduce glare and visual impact on the adjoining roadways and land uses.

6.

The applicant should indicate how the storage of hazardous materials, such as flammable liquids,
will be prohibited in the storage units.

Page:
Re:
#

4
Preliminary/Final Land Development - Proposed Self Storage Facility, 1464 Pottstown Pike
LD-02-18-15281 - West Whiteland Township

7.

While the Parking Requirements table on Sheet 2 indicates that two employee parking spaces are
required, the applicant should indicate on the site plan itself the location of all designated employee
parking spaces.

8.

The Act 247 County Referral Form indicates that the site will be served by on-site sewer, and
Sheet 7-Utility Plan indicates that the existing septic system will remain. We recommend that the
applicant investigate the feasibility of connecting to public sewer. The Chester County Planning
Commission does not endorse the use of on-site sewer for commercial or industrial uses.

ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES:
9.

The conditional use decision document identifies that, on December 13, 2017, conditional use
approval was granted for this project, with nine conditions of approval, pertaining to:
a. The conversion of a legally non-conforming use to a different non-conforming use that will
be similar or less detrimental to its neighborhood than the use it replaces;
b. The disturbance of precautionary (15 to 25%) slopes; and
c. The construction of more than 20,000 square feet of non-residential space.
The Township should verify that all applicable conditions of approval have been incorporated
into the plan. Additionally, the date of the conditional use decision, and all conditions of
approval, should be identified on the site plan itself.

10.

Land disturbance and land development activities that occur within Chester County must comply
with the County-wide Act 167 Stormwater Management Plan for Chester County, PA (July
2013) and the associated Act 167 stormwater management ordinance standards adopted by each
municipality.

11.

The applicant should contact the office of the Chester County Conservation District (CCCD) for
information and clarification on erosion control measures. The provisions of the Commonwealth
Erosion Control Regulations may apply to the project and may require an Earth Disturbance
Permit or a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit for discharge of stormwater
from construction activities.

12.

A Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (PennDOT) permit is required for new or revised
access and should be identified on the final plan as required by Section 508(6) of the
Municipalities Planning Code.

13.

A minimum of four (4) copies of the plan should be presented at the Chester County Planning
Commission for endorsement to permit recording of the final plan in accord with the procedures of
Act 247, the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, and to meet the requirements of the
Recorder of Deeds and the Assessment Office.
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This report does not review the plan for compliance to all aspects of your ordinance, as this is more
appropriately done by agents of West Whiteland Township. However, we appreciate the opportunity to
review and comment on this plan. The staff of the Chester County Planning Commission is available to you
to discuss this and other matters in more detail.
Sincerely,

Paul Farkas
Senior Review Planner
cc:

The McGee Group
Bohler Engineering
Coach House Motel, Inc.
Matthew Miele, District Permits Manager, PennDOT
Francis J. Hanney, P.E., PennDOT
Chester County Conservation District

POTTSTOWN PIKE SELF-STORAGE FACILITY
COMPLIANCE WITH DECISION AND ORDER
March 2, 2018
Staff has prepared the following analysis of the conditions established by the Decision and
Order (“D&O”) granting conditional use approval on December 13, 2017 to the McKee Group
for the construction of a self-storage facility at 1464 Pottsown Pk. The conditions of the D&O
are shown verbatim in italics; Staff evaluation of compliance with the condition immediately
follows and is shown in plain text; our conclusion is in bold.
1. The Applicant shall resolve all remaining concerns to the satisfaction of the Township in
the course of the land development review process, including but not limited to those
issues specifically identified by the following review letters/memoranda: Spotts, Stevens
and McCoy dated June 23, 2017 (Exhibit B-6); Theurkauf Design and Planning dated June
22, 2017 (Exhibit B-7); Traffic Planning & Design dated June 26, 2017 (Exhibit B-8);
Stubbe Consulting dated June 19, 2017 (Exhibit B-10); Mark Moses, West Whiteland Township Fire Marshal, dated April 11, 2017 (Exhibit B-10); Theodore Otteni, West Whiteland
Township Director of Public Works, dated April 11, 2017 (Exhibit B-11); Joseph M. Catov,
Jr., West Whiteland Township Chief of Police, dated April 11, 2017 (Exhibit B-12); and
John Weller, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning, November 3,
2017.
The most recent reviews from Theurkauf, Stubbe, and the Director of Public Works
note remaining concerns.
This condition has not been met.
2. The Applicant shall comply with the terms of the letter dated November 21, 2017 by
counsel for the Applicant to counsel for Vernon MacIntyre (Exhibit M-1). More specifically, the Applicant shall install additional landscaping and fencing as indicated on the
drawing attached to Exhibit M-1 and the Applicant shall afford Vernon MacIntyre with
“veto power” over the proposed decorative cupolas at the peak of the roof during the
land development approval process.
The proposed landscaping appears to provide an adequate screen for the adjoining
property, but we have been unable to compare it with Exhibit M-1 so we cannot
determine whether this part of the condition has been met.
The requirement for Mr. MacIntyre to be amenable to the cupolas should be carried
forward as a condition of final plan approval.
We cannot determine compliance with the landscaping requirement; the provision
regarding Mr. MacIntyre’s approval of the cupolas should be carried forward as a
condition of final plan approval.
3. The Applicant shall copy the Township on all correspondence with the Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation regarding the application process for a Highway Occupancy
Permit.
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This will be an on-going matter between the Applicant/Developer and PennDOT. We
do not expect that the HOP application process will be complete prior to the approval
of the final land development plan.
This condition should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.
4. If no sidewalks are required to be provided along the Pottstown Pike ramp frontage, the
Applicant shall make a contribution to the Township Sidewalk Fund in an amount equal to
the construction cost of sidewalks that are not installed along [the] road frontage. Such
contribution shall be paid in full at the time of application for the first Building Permit
associated with the Plan.
During the review of the conditional use application, the Commission stated that they
were amenable to waiving the sidewalk requirement, subject to the payment indicated. The Commission noted that the environment was not appropriate for pedestrian
use, there were no residential areas located relative to this site to indicate a need for
pedestrian accommodation, and the use itself is not one that will generate pedestrian
activity. The Commission should confirm that this remains their recommendation.
This condition should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.
5. The Applicant shall pay the requisite traffic impact fee pursuant to Chapter 295 of the
Code to be determined by Traffic Planning and Design, Inc., based upon their review of
the Applicant’s Supplement to Traffic Study, prepared by McMahon Associates and dated
November 15, 2017 (Exhibit A-16).
Satisfaction of this condition is premature as the fee is to be paid when the developer
applies for a building permit.
This condition should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.
6. The Applicant shall pay a fee in lieu of a donation of open space pursuant to §281-47.C of
the West Whiteland Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance. The amount
of the fee varies depending upon the Consumer Price Index and will be calculated at the
time the developer applies for a building permit.
The cited section of the S/LDO states that for commercial buildings the requirement is
based upon the floor area of the first floor. Where a project will replace an existing
building, as is the case here, it has been our practice to calculate the fee according to
the additional floor area; that is, the proposed floor area less the existing. Sheet 2
shows that the first floor area of the proposed building is 22,000 sq.ft., and Sheet 4
documents that the area of the existing building is 5,373 sq.ft., resulting in an
increase of 16,627 sq.ft. As noted in the language of the condition, the precise
amount of the fee varies according to the Consumer Price Index and will be calculated
when the developer applies for a building permit. Assuming that the Applicant timely
applies for the permit, the fee should be between $14,500 and $15,000.
This condition should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.
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7. The Applicant shall execute and provide to the Township a recordable, notarized copy of
a memorandum containing a metes-and-bounds description of the Property and stipulating the terms and conditions of this approval and shall consent to the recording of such
memorandum by the Township in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Chester County
at the time of recordation of the land development plan for the Development.
This memorandum is typically provided following plan approval and prior to recording.
This condition should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.
8. Within 30 days after the date of this Decision and Order, the Applicant shall pay in full
all fees charged by Township consultants for review of the Conditional Use Application
and plans and preparation of this Decision and Order.
The Township Finance Department advises that the Applicant has no outstanding
invoices relative to the conditional use approval.
This condition is met.
9. The Applicant shall express to the Board in writing delivered to the Township Administrative offices within 10 days after the Applicant’s receipt of this Decision its full and complete consent to the conditions specified herein above; if the Applicant fails to do so
within such time period, the Application for conditional use approval is denied; the Board
expressly finding and concluding that the Application, in the absence of compliance with
the said conditions, is inconsistent with the standards, criteria, purposes and policies
codified in Code §325-124.C.
We are in receipt of the required written acceptance from Mr. Louis J. Colagreco, Jr.,
Esq., attorney for the Applicant, dated December 28, 2017.
This condition is met.
This concludes the conditions attached to the D&O.
SUMMARY and CONCLUSION
In the opinion of Staff, of the nine conditions attached to the D&O:
• Two have been met in full to our satisfaction,
• Six should be carried forward as conditions of final plan approval, and
• One has not been met.
We have been unable to determine compliance with one of the provisions of condition #2.
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MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 2, 2018
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: 1420 Phoenixville Pike
Conditional use application
APPLICANT: King Industrial, LLC

1420 Phoenixville Pk.
West Chester, PA 19380

SITE ADDRESS: 1420 Phoenixville Pk.

West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCEL: 41-6-18.1
ZONING: I-1, Limited Industrial
DESCRIPTION: Construction of a 42,400 sq.ft. non-residential building on a

lot currently developed with two non-residential buildings.
Conditional use review is required pursuant to §325-124.A of
the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”)
for the construction of more than 20,000 sq.ft. of non-residential floor area.

Background
The project site is a wedge-shaped lot of 11.45 developable acres (12.04 gross acres) along
the west side of Phoenixville Pk., approximately 450 feet north of the King Rd. intersection;
the lot also abuts the US Route 202 expressway. There are currently two significant buildings
on the property, both of which are suitable for light industrial use. The property is nearly
level along the Phoenixville Pk. frontage, but the western portion slopes downward toward
the expressway. The plan submitted with the application shows some small areas of prohibitive slope (25% and steeper) along the western edge of the site, but it appears that these will
not be disturbed by this project. Although no precautionary slopes (15% to 25%) are shown, it
appears that the property may be this steep in some areas. While precautionary slopes are
considered developable, we note that §325-71.C of the Zoning requires conditional use
approval for some uses of these slopes. The Applicant must provide additional information
regarding this aspect to confirm whether this application needs to be amended to include this
aspect. There are no FEMA-designated floodplain areas on the property.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the plan complies with the area and bulk standards of
the I-1 zoning district. Complete compliance with the Zoning cannot be determined until the
Applicant provides the information regarding precautionary slopes described above. We note
that §325-18.B specifically allows multiple uses on a single lot in the I-1 district.

Tonight is the Applicant’s first appearance before the Commission to present the conditional
use application.
Criteria for approval of a Conditional Use
The criteria for Conditional Use approval are found in §325-124.C(1) of the Zoning:
(a)

The proposed use shall meet all of the specific standards and regulations for eligibility
which appear in the section of the Zoning Ordinance authorizing the proposed conditional use.
Conditional use approval is required here solely due to the size of the building;
the only “specific standards and regulations” within the meaning of this section
are the requirements of the I-1 zoning district. The area and bulk requirements shown on the plan set are correct, although the Applicant must provide
documentation regarding the extent of precautionary slopes in order to determine whether this project requires conditional use approval under §32571.C(2) in addition to §325-124.A(1).
We cannot determine whether this criterion has been met at this time.

(b)

The size, scope, extent, and character of the exception desired is consistent with the
plan for future land use in West Whiteland, and with the spirit, purpose, and intent of
the Zoning Ordinance.
The future land use portion of the Township Comprehensive Plan includes the
site in the “Business Park” area. This area is intended to accommodate “…mixing of traditional light industrial uses (manufacturing, assembly, and warehousing) with low-intensity office uses…” according to the description on p. 3-3-7 of
the Plan. Although no specific use has been identified for the proposed building, it appears that it is intended to accommodate the types of uses envisioned
by the Plan.
Staff is satisfied that this criterion has been met.

(c)

The suitability of the property for the use desired and the new or expanded use, if
approved, will be susceptible of regulation or restriction by appropriate conditions and
safeguards.
The Board of Supervisors has the right to attach reasonable conditions to any
conditional use application and to make provisions for the enforcement of
those conditions. This criterion has been met.

(d)

The public interest in, or the need for, the proposed use or change, and the proposal
will serve the best interest of the Township, the convenience of the community
(where applicable), and the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare.
The Township has adopted the Comprehensive Plan to establish what constitutes the best interest of the Township; §325-2.A of the Zoning states that its
overall purpose is to promote, protect, and facilitate the public health, safety,
morals, and general welfare. Although the Applicant still needs to provide
information regarding Zoning, we note that even if there are precautionary
slopes within the area to be developed this would not prohibit the development
as proposed. Staff has therefore concluded that this project is consistent with
both the Plan and the Zoning insofar as this criterion is concerned, and we are
satisfied that this criterion has been met.
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(e)

Where pertinent, the effects of the proposal with respect to congestion on the roads
or highways; the most appropriate use of land; conserving the value of buildings;
safety from fire, panic, and other dangers; adequacy of light and air; the prevention
of overcrowding of land, congestion of population, and adequacy of public and community services will not have a substantially adverse effect thereon.
The Applicant has not provided any information regarding traffic, so it is not
possible to determine whether the project will generate congestion to the
extent that some condition of approval is warranted. Regarding the other
parameters cited in this criterion, we note that most of the others are satisfied
by compliance with the area and bulk standards of the Zoning. Regarding the
matter of public services, we suggest that – like the traffic concern – lacking
more specific information, we cannot determine what the potential impact will
be upon services such as water supply and sanitary sewage.
The Applicant must provide additional information regarding the proposed use
of the proposed building before we can determine whether these criteria have
been met.

(f)

The proposed change is reasonable in terms of the logical, efficient, and economical
extension of public services and facilities including, but not limited to, public water,
sewers, police and fire protection, transportation, and public schools.
The intent of this criterion is to discourage development that requires the
extension of the public services named. The Applicant has advised that they
will be extending public sanitary sewers to serve the property; it is already
served by public water supply. Since the site is already developed, Staff is of
the opinion that this would be a benefit of this project. We note, however,
that the narrative provided by the Applicant states that “…the proposed building will be served by public sewer” (emphasis added). Staff suggests that the
Applicant be required to provide sewer connections for all of the buildings on
the property as a condition of approval. Neither the Fire Marshal nor the Chief
of Police (reviews attached) anticipates adverse impacts upon their respective
services. Since this is a non-residential use, it will not contribute any children
to the school system, although it will generate tax revenue for the School
District.
Staff is satisfied that this criterion has been met, provided that the Applicant is
required to provide sewer connections for all of the buildings on the site as a
condition of approval.

(g)

The natural features and processes characterizing the proposed site and its surroundings shall not suffer unmitigated degradation; that the management of stormwater,
the provision of water and/or sewer service, and any other alterations to the site’s
predevelopment conditions shall be consistent with Township goals, practices, and
plans in these regards and that demand for water and energy by the proposed use shall
be minimized to the optimal extent.
As a developed property, the site is no longer in a “natural” condition, so the
preservation of natural features is a moot point. The project will be required
to comply with our Stormwater Management Ordinance, and we expect that the
use of modern fixtures will promote energy efficiency. Staff is satisfied that
these criteria have been met.
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(h)

The character and type of development in the area surrounding the location for which
the request is made and the proposed change or modification, if permitted, will constitute an appropriate use in the area and will not substantially injure or detract from
the use of surrounding property or from the character of the neighborhood.
The proposed construction will add an industrial building between two existing
industrial buildings in a location zoned for such use. Staff is therefore satisfied
that the project is “appropriate,” and we cannot discern any way that it would
injure or detract from the use of any surrounding properties or the neighborhood generally. Staff is satisfied that this criterion has been met.

(i)

Development of highway frontage insofar as possible has been designed so as to limit
the total number of access points, reduce the need for on-street parking, and encourage the frontage of buildings on parallel marginal access roads or on roads perpendicular to the highway.
The project does not propose any new accesses to any public street, nor does it
propose any on-street parking. Access to the property is only possible from
Phoenixville Pk., so the use of a different access road is a moot issue. Staff is
satisfied that these criteria have been met.

(j)

The probable effects of proposed development on highway congestion have been considered, and adequate access arrangements are provided in order to protect major
highways from undue congestion and hazard.
While it seems likely that the project will generate additional traffic, the Applicant has provided little information1 regarding the uses on the property. The
attached review from Traffic Planning and Design (“TPD”) projects that the
building will generate 27 trips during the p.m. peak hour, but this is based
upon only a generic description of the use, and TPD also advises that the figure
should be re-calculated when application is made for a Building Permit. The
property is within our Transportation Service Area and is therefore subject to
the traffic impact fee requirement. TPD properly notes that the fee amount
should be confirmed when a Building Permit application has been submitted,
but they also provide a preliminary fee estimate of about $33,000.
Despite the lack of clear information regarding this issue, Staff is of the opinion
that the payment of the impact fee constitutes consideration and mitigation of
any congestion due to additional traffic resulting from this project.

(k)

The impact upon on-site and adjacent historic resources of the Township has been
mitigated.
The subject property is adjacent to Township Historic Site #22, a Class III
resource at 1444 Phoenixville Pk. This application must therefore be reviewed
by the Township Historical Commission. Satisfaction of this criterion cannot be
determined until that Commission has completed their review.

(l)

1

Where the property or a portion of the property that is the subject of the application
is improved at the time of the conditional use application, the Township may require
that any existing development and/or uses on the property comply with all previous
conditions of approval of a land development, subdivision, conditional use, special
exception, zoning variance, or waiver of any provision of Chapter 281, Subdivision and
Land Development, previously granted for the property.

The only indication of the uses is on the small “Parking Data” chart near the bottom of the sheet; however, it is
not clear which uses are for the existing buildings and which represent the proposed building.
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There are no such outstanding conditions relative to the existing development
on this property.
Consultant Reviews
The application did not include any information regarding landscaping or lighting, so there is
no review from Theurkauf Design and Planning or from Stubbe Consulting. While full landscaping and lighting plans are not required for conditional use applications, we typically
require applicants to demonstrate their ability and intent to meet our requirements; this has
not been done.
•

SSM Group (“SSM”) review dated February 28, 2018. The Commission will recall
that for conditional use applications, we require that applicants demonstrate only the
feasibility of their proposed system; we do not require complete designs at this stage.
However, comment #6 advises that the Applicant has not provided enough information
to satisfy even this standard, so they cannot opine on the adequacy of proposed system or to what extent it complies with the Stormwater Management Ordinance. The
Applicant needs to provide more information about this project in order to resolve the
concerns in comments #3 through #5.

•

TPD review dated February 28, 2018. TPD does not express any concerns regarding
circulation through the site, access, or impact on congestion. Their sole comment
advises that the project will be subject to the traffic impact fee and estimates it to be
about $33,000. As noted above, this estimate is based upon a generic “light industrial” use, and TPD suggests that it be recalculated when application is made for a
Building Permit.

•

Director of Public Works memorandum dated February 28, 2018. Mr. Otteni has no
comment.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated February 13, 2018. Comment #3 advises that the
Applicant has yet to provide documentation that the site can provide adequate accessibility for firefighting equipment. Resolution of this concern has the potential to
affect the site layout and must therefore be addressed prior to approval. Comment #4
advises that there were underground fuel storage tanks on the site at one time. Mr.
Moses recommends that the Applicant provide documentation that these have been
properly abandoned.

•

Chief of Police memorandum dated February 28, 2018. Chief Catov has no concerns
regarding the plan.

Staff Comment
While the proposed building complies with the applicable area and bulk standards, it appears
to be sited with little consideration for the other buildings on the property; the internal
circulation appears awkward and confusing; and the “outdoor material storage” and “outdoor
display” locations do not appear to be well considered, occupying random areas of existing
paving. As we have noted at several points above, the lack of more specific information
about the proposed use(s) of the structure (and perhaps of the vacant existing building at the
north end of the lot as well) prevents us from determining compliance with our regulations
and whether the conditional use criteria have been satisfied. For these reasons, Staff is of
the opinion that action on this application is premature at this time. We note the following
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issues in particular, listed in generally descending order of importance; the Commission may
wish to discuss these with the Applicant.
1. The Plan does not indicate the extent of precautionary slopes (15% - 25%) on the site.
It is possible that this project will require conditional use approval for disturbance of
such slopes, pursuant to §325-71.C of the Zoning.
2. The limited information on the use(s) of both the proposed and existing buildings
prevents us from determining the adequacy of the parking, the impact on traffic
(including the amount of the traffic impact fee), and the impact on the neighborhood
generally.
3. The Applicant must establish the status of the underground storage tanks known to
have been on the site.
4. The Plan does not demonstrate either a willingness or the ability to comply with our
landscaping and lighting regulations. No documentation has been provided to show
that emergency service vehicles will be able to maneuver through the site in the
event of an emergency situation.
5. In addition to the traffic impact fee referenced above, the project will be subject to
payment of a fee in lieu of open space preservation pursuant to §281-47.C(2) of the
Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (“S/LDO”). Based on the information
provided, Staff estimates that the open space fee would be approximately $37,400.
6. The Commission should consider whether a sidewalk should be required along the site
frontage or whether to recommend a donation to the Township Sidewalk Fund in lieu
of sidewalks.
7. Outdoor storage must comply with §325-35 of the Zoning.
8. We note that a small “right-of-way area” is shown at the southern end of the Phoenixville Pk. frontage to accommodate a small portion of driveway that would otherwise be on the adjoining lands of McCann; however, the cross-hatching symbol makes
it difficult to determine the extent of improvements within the right-of-way.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

SSM review dated February 28, 2018.
TPD review dated February 28, 2018.
Director of Public Works memo dated February 28, 2018.
Fire Marshal memo dated February 13, 2018.
Chief of Police memo dated February 28, 2018.
“Narrative in Support of Application” from the Applicant, dated February 5, 2018.
Plan sheet dated November 18, 2018, no revision date.

H:\Plans\JKLM\King\Weller PC memo dated 3-2-18
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > P.O. Box 6307 > Reading PA 19610-0307
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

February 28, 2018

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

1420 Phoenixville Pike Flex Building
Conditional Use Application
SSM File 101008.0317

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the conditional use application of King Industrial, LLC for a 42,400 square-foot flex
building at 1420 Phoenixville Pike consisting of the following:




Edward B. Walsh & Associates plan 4239, one sheet dated November 8, 2017.
Edward B. Walsh & Associates Stormwater Management Narrative dated February 12, 2018.
Narrative in Support of Application dated February 5, 2018.

The applicant is proposing to construct a 42,400 square-foot flex building on a 12.038 acre parcel that
currently contains two other flex buildings. The tract is located in the I-1 Industrial District.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering, traffic and pedestrian circulation, and lighting will be addressed
by Theurkauf Design and Planning, Traffic Planning and Design, and Stan Stubbe respectively.
We have the following comments:

CONDITIONAL USE STANDARDS
1.
2.

Conditional Use approval is required for a building exceeding 20,000 square feet, Section 325-24.
The applicant must address landscaping, architectural compatibility, sanitary sewer service, and
whether a recreation fee will be paid, Section 325-124.A(3).

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
3.

Parking requirement for a manufacturing use is two spaces per 1,000 square feet or one space per two
employees on the maximum shift, whichever is greater, Section 325-39.H.(6). Two spaces per 1,000
square feet has been applied. The applicant should confirm this will result in more parking spaces
than one space per two employees.
If required by the Township, a parking analysis by building should be provided. The northernmost
building appears to be closed at this time.
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4.
5.

The applicant must indicate whether vehicle repair now exists on the site, or if it will be an accessory
use or principal use.
The applicant must clarify whether outdoor material storage and outdoor display is proposed or
existing to be continued. Any outdoor storage is subject to Section 325-35. No materials are to be
stored outdoors as part of warehousing, Section 325-18.B(3). The plan indicates areas for both
outdoor material storage and outdoor display.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE
6.

The submitted plan and report do not provide sufficient information to determine if the proposed
project can meet the requirements of Water Quality (Section 270-19), Infiltration (Section 270-20),
Stream Channel Protection (Section 270-21), and Peak Rate Control (Section 270-22). The following
items must be addressed to make a determination.
a.
Infiltration and soil testing data has been provided and it appears to demonstrate that
infiltration is feasible in certain areas of the site. However, the test locations must be shown
on the plan to verify the stormwater BMP design and location.
b.
All proposed BMPs must be clearly identified/shown on the plan and discussed/described in
the report. Only vague descriptions have been provided, and the specific types of BMPs
proposed is unclear.
c.
Calculations (volumes) must be provided to demonstrate that the requirements of the sections
noted above can be feasibly met onsite. Sufficient detail (dimensions and elevations) must be
provided for proposed BMPs to verify these calculations.

GENERAL COMMENTS
7.
8.

It appears the aisle to the west of the proposed loading docks will have to be one-way if it remains at
the currently proposed width.
The extent of resurfacing, new paving, and new curbing on the site must be clarified.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E.
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

February 28, 2018

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: King Industrial, LLC
Conditional Use Review

I have reviewed the plan for “1420 Phoenixville Pike, Conditional Use Plan” for King Industrial,
LLC with plotted date of December 12, 2017.
I have no comments at this time.

MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 2, 2018
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Historical Commission recommendation to
amend the Historic Resources Map
Background
The Historic Resources Map (“Map”) identifies approximately two hundred historic sites and
structures in West Whiteland Township. It is a major resource for the Township Historical
Commission in the execution of their duties and is cited in §325-83 of the Zoning Ordinance
(“Zoning”) as the basis for determining the extent of the Historical Commission’s responsibilities as well as when Historical Commission review is required for a land development plan,
conditional use application, a Zoning variance request, or a demolition permit application.
The Map shows the location of sites and also illustrates using different symbols their historic
significance: Class I sites are the most important and are either on or are eligible for the
National Register of Historic Places (“Register”); Class II sites are less significant, but have
been determined to be of local importance; Class III sites are structures that were evaluated
for inclusion in the historic sites inventory, but were determined to be of limited historic
interest, often due to the extent of modifications to their original condition. The Map also
shows the locations of historic structures that have been demolished or are in ruins, although
these are not assigned a “Class.”
As noted above, Historical Commission review is required prior to the issuance of a demolition
permit for a historic site. For these reviews, the class designation is critical, because the
Zoning stipulates documentation and analysis for the demolition of Class I resources that are
not required for any other class.
In late 2017, the owner of the Malvern Federal Bank building at 109 N. Pottstown Pk. applied
for a demolition permit for that structure. The Map identifies the building as historic site
#302, a Class II resource. In the course of researching the application, Staff found documentation stating that the building was eligible for inclusion on the Register, meaning that it
should be a Class I resource. Additional Staff research revealed a similar error regarding site
#206, which is the historic structure near the center of the Commons at Lincoln Center office
park in the 200 block of W. Lincoln Hwy. next to Otto’s Mini automobile dealership. Like the
bank building, the Map shows that site #206 is a Class II resource, but documentation
indicates that it should be a Class I resource.
Section 325-83.B of the Zoning states that the Map may be revised “…by legislative action of
the Board of Supervisors.” While this does not specifically require Planning Commission
review, the Board has directed Staff to seek the opinion of the Planning Commission on the
matter, giving particular attention to possible unintended adverse impacts.

Staff Comment
The revision sought by the Historical Commission may be characterized as corrections of past
errors and therefore fairly straightforward. What complicates the matter – at least in regard
to the Malvern Federal Bank building – is that there is a demolition permit application under
review. Since applicants for Township permits are entitled to review under the provisions as
they existed at the time of application, it is possible that re-classifying the bank building will
have little effect. However, in the event that the applicant withdraws their application, the
re-classification may discourage a future owner from seeking demolition.
Staff is not aware of any permit applications under review affecting site #206.
Attachments
None.
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